

PROCLAMATION

Special Recognition of Catholic Schools Week

WHEREAS, the week of January 26 to February 1, 2025, is National Catholic Schools Week with a theme of *Catholic Schools: United in Faith and Community*; and

WHEREAS, a decree was issued on November 1, 1996, stating that Seton Catholic School was officially established in Hudson, Ohio, and therefore has been part of our city for over twenty-five years, has helped to make our city an excellent educational center, and has enhanced our community with a faith-based opportunity; and

WHEREAS, Seton Catholic School, a U.S. Department of Education National Blue Ribbon School of Excellence and STEM School of Excellence, prepares its students -- regardless of religion, race, or financial situation -- not only with fine academic training from a strong faith-based curriculum infused with high standards, discipline, and leadership; but also with intellectual, spiritual, moral, physical and social values that will make them good citizens able to contribute to their community and become leaders of tomorrow; and

WHEREAS, the administrators, teachers, staff, and community join with the parents, who are the primary educators of their children, to build the Christian character-based foundation for an education at Seton Catholic School that has brought the priceless gift of knowledge and life-long love of learning to countless children.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor of the City of Hudson, Ohio, do hereby proclaim the week of January 26 to February 1, 2025, as

"Catholic Schools Week"

in the City of Hudson.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Hudson to be affixed on this 21st day of January, 2025.

Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor City of Hudson, Ohio